

17-01351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself, HIAS Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; John Does #1 & 3;
JANE DOE #2

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence

Defendants – Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, ASIAN LAW ALLIANCE, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN NETWORK OF OREGON, CASA, COMMUNITY REFUGEE & IMMIGRATION SERVICES, IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER OF MINNESOTA, IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC OF WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, INC., INTEGRATED REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT SERVICES, THE SOUTHEAST ASIA RESOURCE ACTION CENTER

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

ALINA DAS, ESQ.
Washington Square Legal Services
245 Sullivan Street Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6430
Fax: (212) 995-4031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST4

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. Third-Party Standing Is Critical To The Protection Of The
Constitutional Rights Of Marginalized Communities 5**

**II. IRAP And HIAS Have Third-Party Standing To Vindicate The
Rights Of Their Clients Harmed By The Executive Order..... 8**

**A. IRAP And HIAS Have Particularized And Concrete
Injuries-In-Fact8**

**B. IRAP And HIAS Have A Close Relationship With The
Third Parties Whose Rights They Are Vindicating 14**

**C. IRAP And HIAS Litigate On Behalf Of Individuals Who
Face Hindrances In Asserting Their Rights. 17**

**1. The Executive Order Has Resulted In A Chilling
Effect, Which Courts Have Recognized As A Genuine
Obstacle..... 18**

**2. IRAP And HIAS Clients Face Additional Genuine
Obstacles Including Psychological, Cultural And
Financial Barriers 24**

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX 28

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 29(a)(4)(E), *amici curiae* state that no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of any of the parties listed herein, which are nonprofit organizations and community groups.

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E), *amici curiae* state that no counsel for the party authored any part of the brief, and no person or entity other than *amici curiae* and their counsel made a monetary contribution to the preparation or submission of this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana,</i> 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	6, 27
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States,</i> 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	8, 15
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int’l,</i> 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7, 15
<i>Craig v. Boren,</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,</i> 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	8, 15
<i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	7
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. Equity Residential,</i> 798 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Mar. 2011).....	14
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence,</i> 165 F.Supp.3d 718 (S. D. Ind. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence,</i> 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) 16

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 9, 14

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125, 13–31 (2004). 15

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 24

U.S. v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973). 9

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 19, 24

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... *passim*

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... *passim*

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube,
413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 9

Regulations

Executive Order 13769, Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry
into the United States, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017). 1

Executive Order 13780, Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry
into the United States, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)..... 1, 24

Other Authorities

Dean Obeidallah, *Donald Trump’s Most Bone-chilling Tweet*, CNN, (Feb. 6, 2017), <http://cnn.it/2kFMEsG>..... 21

Donald J. Trump, *Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration*, DONALDJTRUMP.COM (Dec. 7, 2015), <https://www.donaldjtrump.com/press-releases/donald-j.-trump-statement-on-preventing-muslim-immigration> 19

Eric Lichtblau, *Hate Crimes Against Muslims Most Since Post 9-11 Era*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept 17, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/18/us/politics/hate-crimes-american-muslims-rise.html> 19

History, HIAS, <https://www.hias.org/history> 9

Lizzy Ratner, *The Last Time We Closed The Gates*, THE NATION, Feb. 24, 2017..... 17

Hate Groups Increase For Second Consecutive Year as Trump Electrifies Radical Right, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://www.splcenter.org/news/2017/02/15/hate-groups-increase-second-consecutive-year-trump-electrifies-radical-right> 20

Issac Chotiner, *Donald Trump & the Spike in Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes in the U.S.*, SLATE, (May 9, 2016), http://www.slate.com/blogs/the_slatest/2016/05/09/donald_trump_and_the_rise_of_anti_muslim_hate_crimes.html. 20

Jessica Mayo, *Court-Mandated Story Time: The Victim Narrative in U.S. Asylum Law*, 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 1485 (2012) 25

John Eligon et al., *Hate Crime Is Feared As Two Indian Engineers Are Shot in Kansas*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 24, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/24/world/asia/kansas-attack-possible-hate-crime-srinivas-kuchibhotla.html> 21

Max Greenwood, *Judge Who Blocked Second Travel Ban Getting Death Threats*, THE HILL (Mar 24, 2017 10:58 AM),

<http://thehill.com/blogs/blog-briefing-room/news/325614-federal-judge-who-blocked-second-travel-ban-received-threats> 22

Our Model: The Evolution of IRAP, IRAQI REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
<https://refugeerights.org/our-work/our-model/>..... 11

People We Serve, IRAQI REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
<https://refugeerights.org/who-we-serve/> 12, 17

Samantha Schmidt, *Suspect in Kansas Bar Shooting of Indians Apparently Thought They Were Iranians*, WASH. POST (Feb. 28, 2017),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/02/28/suspect-in-kansas-bar-shooting-of-indians-apparently-thought-they-were-iranians/?utm_term=.314bb587a0c7 17

Ryan Lenz, *Daily Stormer Targets Federal Judge’s Ruling Against Trump’s Muslim Ban*, Southern Poverty Law Center (Feb 1, 2017) ,
<https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2017/02/01/daily-stormer-targets-federal-judges-ruling-against-trumps-muslim-ban> 21

Refugee’s Frequently Asked Questions, HIAS,
<https://www.hias.org/faq/refugee> 10

Vivian Yee, *Meet the Everyday People Who Have Sued Trump. So Far, They’ve Won*, NY TIMES (Mar 29, 2017),
https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/29/us/trump-travel-ban.html?_r=1 .. 21

Welcome, HIAS, <https://www.hias.org/welcome>..... 11
